



FILED

07-16-12
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M).

Application 11-03-014
(Filed March 24, 2011)

Application of Utility Consumers' Action Network for Modification of Decision 07-04-043 so as to Not Force residential Customers to Use Smart Meters.

Application 11-03-015
(Filed March 24, 2011)

Application of Consumers Power Alliance, Public Citizen, coalition of Energy Users, Eagle Forum of California, Neighborhood Defense League of California, Santa Barbara Tea Party, Concerned Citizens of La Quinta, Citizens Review Association, Palm Springs Patriots Coalition Desert Valley Tea Party, Menifee Tea Party-Hemet Tea Party-Temecula Tea Party, Rove Enterprises, Inc., Schooner Enterprises, Inc., Eagle Forum of San Diego, Southern Californians For Wired Solutions to Smart Meters, and Burbank Action For Modification of D.08-09-039 And A Commission Order Requiring Southern California Edison Company (U338E) To File An Application For Approval Of a Smart Meter Opt-Out Plan.

Application 11-07-020
(Filed July 26, 2011)

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U39M) BRIEF ON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Neither the Americans with Disabilities Act Nor Public Utilities Code Section 453(b) Prohibits or Restricts the Ability of the Commission to Adopt and Assess Opt-Out Fees on Utility Customers Who Elect to Have Analog Meters for Medical Reasons.....	4
B. The Commission Has Exclusive Authority to Regulate Public Utilities and May Not Delegate to Local Governments or Communities Its Power to Regulate the Services and Facilities Provided by Public Utilities, Such as the Power To Determine What Type of Electric or Gas Meter Can Be Installed Within the Local Government’s or Community’s Boundaries	7
C. The Definition of “Community” for Purposes of Defining a “Community Opt-Out” Would Require Statutory Changes to the Public Utilities Code, Utility Tariffs and Service Agreements	12
D. A Local Government Ordinance or Law Adopting a “Community Opt Out” that Causes Residents to Incur Fees or Higher Costs for Public Utility Service Solely by Reason of the “Community Opt Out” May Be a “Tax” Subject to All Requirements Applicable to Tax-Assessment and Collection.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Conts., art. XII § 2.....11
Cal. Conts., art. XII § 3.....3, 8
Cal. Conts., art. XII § 6.....11
Cal. Conts., art. XII § 8.....2, 8

STATUTES

Federal

Americans with Disabilities Actpassim

42 USC § 12181 (2)5
42 USC § 12181 (7)5, 7
42 USC § 12182 (a)4
29 C.F.R § 1630.2(h)5

Public Utilities Code

PUC § 216.....12
PUC § 216 (b).....13
PUC § 451.....8, 13
PUC § 453.....3, 13
PUC § 453 (b).....passim
PUC § 453 (c).....13
PUC § 701.....8
PUC § 728.....8
PUC § 761.....8

CASES

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark (1892) 143 U.S. 6499

California Sch. Employees Assn. v. Personnel Commission
(1970) 3 Cal. 3d 1399

County of Inyo (1980) 26 Cal. 3d 154 [604 P.2d 566] [161 Cal. Rptr. 172]11

San Francisco Fire Fighters v. City and County of San Francisco,
(1977) 68 Cal. App. 3d 8969

<i>Jesus Mendoza v. David Moron et. al.</i> (2006) 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11185	5
<i>Mary D. Owen v. Computer Sciences Corp</i> (1999) 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12635	5

CALIFIORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Decisions

<i>Decision 05-01-055</i>	9
<i>Decision 06-07-027</i>	11
<i>Decision 09-03-026</i>	11
<i>Decision 11-12-035</i>	10
<i>Decision 12-04-014</i>	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Gov't Code § 11135	2, 6, 7
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926	7

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Modifications to its SmartMeter™ Program and Increased Revenue Requirements to Recover the Costs of the Modifications (U39M).

Application 11-03-014
(Filed March 24, 2011)

Application of Utility Consumers' Action Network for Modification of Decision 07-04-043 so as to Not Force residential Customers to Use Smart Meters.

Application 11-03-015
(Filed March 24, 2011)
